future years. The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each
major asset class is summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equity 35.00% 5.40%
Intermediate Duration Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%
Real Return 5.00% 2.75%
Core Real Estate 10.00% 3.75%
Diversified Hedge Funds 10.50% 3.75%
Global Tactical Asset Allocation 4.50% 3.75%
Private Equity 5.00% 7.50%

Total 100.00%

Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2115.

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

30

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of
7.50%, as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (6.50%) or one percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability 487,855,246$   336,004,434$   210,577,789$

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

1,202,620,288$   772,791,036$   429,829,252$

28,978,200   -   28,978,200

81,761,242   -   81,761,242

Differences between expected

and actual experience (13,081,321)   -   (13,081,321)
(76,763,170)   -   (76,763,170)

-   30,979,978   (30,979,978)

-   11,751,066   (11,751,066)

-   72,631,413   (72,631,413)

(60,163,764)   (60,163,764)   -

-   (642,688)   642,688

Net changes (39,268,813)   54,556,005   (93,824,818)

1,163,351,475$   827,347,041$   336,004,434$   Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expense

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Civilian Employees’ Retirement System of the Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri

Plan Description

The Department’s civilian employees personnel participate in a single employer defined benefit
retirement plan that was created by Missouri Statute The retirement plan is managed by the

[…]

and is not expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the
underlying inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in
future years. The target asset allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each
major asset class is summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Global Equity 35.00% 5.40%

Intermediate Duration Fixed Income 30.00% 1.00%

Real Return 5.00% 2.75%

Core Real Estate 10.00% 3.75%

Diversified Hedge Funds 10.50% 3.75%

Global Tactical Asset Allocation 4.50% 3.75%

Private Equity 5.00% 7.50%

Total 100.00%

Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected through 2115.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of
7.50%, as well as what the City’s Net Pension Liability would be using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (6.50%) or one percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current Single
Discount Rate
Assumption 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability 64,067,366$   41,150,027$   22,011,640$

The Police Department of Kansas City, Missouri
A Component Unit of the City of Kansas City, Missouri

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

April 30, 2018

34

Change in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

180,214,070$   122,134,689$   58,079,381$

4,598,304   -   4,598,304

12,509,148   -   12,509,148

Differences between expected

and actual experience (7,303,863)   -   (7,303,863)
(9,116,555)   -   (9,116,555)

-   5,063,240   (5,063,240)

-   1,253,047   (1,253,047)

-   11,420,358   (11,420,358)

(7,185,237)   (7,185,237)   -

-   (120,257)   120,257

Net changes (6,498,203)   10,431,151   (16,929,354)

173,715,867$   132,565,840$   41,150,027$

Assumption/SEIR changes

Increase (Decrease)

Balances at beginning of year

Changes for the year:

Service cost

Interest

Balances at end of year

Contributions - non-employer

Contributions - employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments, including refunds

Administrative expense

Post-Employment Benefits Other than Pensions

Plan Description

The Board sponsors a single-employer, defined benefit healthcare plan that provides healthcare
benefits to Department retirees and their dependents, including medical and pharmacy coverage.
Participants include police and civilian members of the Department.